
Agenda for a meeting of the Regulatory and Appeals 
Committee (sitting as Trustees) to be held on Thursday 
19 July 2018 at 2.30 pm or on the rising of the earlier 
meeting of the Committee, whichever is the later, in the 
Banqueting Hall - City Hall, Bradford
Members of the Committee – Councillors

CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL DEMOCRAT

Brown
Cooke

Amran
Wainwright
Warburton
Watson

Griffiths

Alternates:
CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL DEMOCRAT

Ellis
M Pollard

Azam
Godwin
S Hussain
Jenkins

R Ahmed

Notes:
 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by contacting the 

Agenda contact shown below.
 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if Councillors 

vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the conduct of the meeting and 
behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be permitted. Anyone attending 
the meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda 
Contact who will provide guidance and ensure that any necessary arrangements are in place. Those 
present who are invited to make spoken contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be 
filmed or sound recorded.

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the officer named at 
the foot of that agenda item.

 A legal briefing for all Members will take place at 0915 in the Banqueting Hall on the day of the 
meeting.

 Applicants, objectors, Ward Councillors and other interested persons are advised that the Committee 
may visit any of the sites that appear on this Agenda during the day of the meeting, without prior 
notification.  The Committee will then reconvene in the meeting room after any visits in order to 
determine the matters concerned. 

  At the discretion of the Chair, r
[...]
pers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.  



Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic or Assistant Director whose 
name is shown on the front page of the report.  

If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.  

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.  

(Sheila Farnhill - 01274 432268)

B. BUSINESS ITEMS

4.  LITTLEMOOR PARK, QUEENSBURY, BRADFORD 
Queensbury

The Strategic Director – Place will present a report (Document “O”) 
which seeks permission to approach the Charity Commission for a 
scheme to allow the potential construction of a crematorium and 
associated works on land at Littlemoor Park, Queensbury, Bradford.

Littlemoor Park (otherwise known as Foster Park) is a registered 
charity (519426) of which the Council is the sole Trustee.

Recommended –

(1) That the Strategic Director – Place approach the Charity 
Commission in respect of a scheme for the potential 
construction of a crematorium and associated works at 
Littlemoor Park, Queensbury, Bradford.

(2) That the Strategic Director – Place be requested to submit a 
further report to the Committee, in due course, in respect of 
the Charity Commission’s response and the Bereavement 
Service’s proposals for the site.

(Phil Barker – 01274 – 432616)

1 - 22

5.  NORTHCLIFFE PARK, SHIPLEY, BRADFORD 
Shipley

The Strategic Director – Place will present a report (Document “P”) 
which seeks permission to approach the Charity Commission for a 
scheme to allow the potential construction of a crematorium and 
associated works on land at Northcliffe Park, Shipley, Bradford.

Northcliffe Park (also known as Norman Rae Playing Fields) is a 
registered charity (515034) of which the Council is the sole Trustee.

23 - 30



Recommended –

(1) That the Strategic Director – Place approach the Charity 
Commission in respect of a scheme for the potential 
construction of a crematorium and associated works at 
Northcliffe Park (Norman Rae Playing Fields), Shipley, 
Bradford.

(2) That the Strategic Director – Place be requested to submit a 
further report to the Committee, in due course, in respect of 
the Charity Commission’s response and the Bereavement 
Service’s proposals for the site.

(Phil Barker – 01274 – 432616)

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



 
 

 
            

 
 

Report of the Director of Place to the meeting of 
Regulatory and Appeals Committee to be held on 19

th
 

July 2018 

O 
 
 

Subject:   Request for permission to approach the Charity Commission 
for a scheme to construct a Crematorium at Littlemoor Park. 
 

Summary statement: 
 
This report covers a request for permission to approach the Charity Commission for a 
scheme for the possible construction of a crematorium and associated works at Littlemoor 
Park, Queensbury, Bradford.  This plot forms part of the land known as Little Moor Park 
(Otherwise Foster Park) which is a registered charity (519426) of which the Council is Sole 
Trustee. 
 
The Committee has delegated authority to act on behalf of the Council as Trustee.  This is 
in line with Charity Commission guidance to provide a separation between the Council's 
statutory functions and its role as Trustee. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
Steve Hartley 
Strategic Director Place 

Portfolio:   
 
Department of Place 
 

Report Contact:  Phil Barker 
Phone: (01274) 432616 
E-mail: phil.barker@bradford.gov.uk 

 Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Regulatory and Appeals 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4/



 
 

1. SUMMARY 
 

This report covers a request for permission to approach the Charity Commission for 
a scheme for the possible construction of a crematorium and associated works at 
Littlemoor Park, Queensbury, Bradford.  The proposed site forms part of the land 
known as Little Moor Park (Otherwise Foster Park) which is a registered charity 
(519426) of which the Council is Sole Trustee. 
 
The Committee has delegated authority to act on behalf of the Council as Trustee.  
This is in line with Charity Commission guidance to provide a separation between the 
Council's statutory functions and its role as Trustee. 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 

2.1     Bradford Council’s Bereavement Service are currently undertaking a  
          review of its crematoria provision. On the 8th November 2016 the Bereavement  
          Service presented a report to the Council Executive outlining The  
          Bereavement Strategy which has been produced in response to a number of  
          major concerns facing the Service that provide a significant risk to both the  
          continued scope and quality of service delivery. The Strategy identifies the  
          existing and future challenges facing the Service and provides clear direction  
          to enable the council to efficiently focus its resources, both capital and  
          revenue, to deliver a sustainable service over the coming years 
 
2.2     The Bereavement Investment Board (BIB) have gained permission, in        
          principle, from the Council’s Management Team, to move forward with locating  
          potential sites across the district. One possible site that fits the criteria to  
          construct a crematorium has been identified as Littlemoor Park in Queensbury. 
 
2.2 The Council holds the property known as Littlemoor Park, 
           Queensbury, which is registered under title number WYK899746, on trust to  
           be used as a Recreation Ground for the inhabitants of Queensbury. A copy of  
           the Title and Title plan are attached as Appendix A. 
 
2.3      Littlemoor Park is a registered charity – charity number 519426 –                           
           with its charitable objectives being “For the purpose of a Public Park and  
           recreation ground for the benefit and use of the inhabitants of Queensbury  
           and the Public and to be associated with the Silver Jubilee of his late Majesty  
           King George the Vth and in memory of the said Herbert Anderton Foster”  
 A copy of the Deed and Conveyance are attached as Appendix B. 
 
3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 
 

None  
 
 

4. FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL 
 
4.1 There are no financial or resource issues associated with this report. All the   

costs associated with this request will be met by the Bereavement Service 
from base budgets. 

Page 2



 
 

5. RISK MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES 
 
 There are no significant risks arising out of the implementation of the 

proposed recommendations. 
 
6. LEGAL APPRAISAL 
 
6.1      Independent Legal advice has been sort to advise the Trustees of their 

obligations in considering the request and any restriction through the charity 
documentation. A copy of their report is attached as  Not for Publication 
Appendix C: 

          The Council in its capacity as Trustees should be aware that: 
 

 As the Council is both the Trustee of the Charity and also the potential 
beneficiary of the sale of part of the Property, this is a conflict of interest and 
needs to be managed appropriately. For example, it would be good practice if 
the individuals who make up a committee which in effect takes the decisions 
for the corporate trusteeship of the Council in respect of the Charity are not 
the same individuals who would deal with the transfer of land from the Charity 
to the Council on behalf of the Council, for example Bereavement Services 

 

 In addition as the Council is the Trustee of the Charity, and also is the 
proposed purchaser of the Property, it will fall within the definition of 
"Connected Person" under section 118 of the Charities Act 2011. As a result 
an Order of the Charity Commission will be required to dispose of the 
Property (or the relevant part of the Property) to the Council unless the 
disposal is sanctioned by a Charity Commission Scheme. 
 

 The independent legal advisors have concluded that in order to dispose of the 
Property, the Charity will need to apply to the Charity Commission for a 
scheme in order to: 

 
1. Expressly authorise the proposed disposal on the basis that it comprises 

           designated property in respect of which section 121 of the Charities Act 
           will not be complied with.  
 
      2.  Expressly authorise the proposed disposal to the Council as a "Connected 
           Person".  
 
      3. To address whether the Trustees intend to spend the funds held on the 
           implied trust. 
 
      4.  The Trustees of the Charity are obliged to consider both current and future 
           beneficiaries and are also obliged to not prejudice either. 
 
      5.  When deciding whether or not to dispose of permanent endowment property,           
           the Trustees must act in the best interests of the Charity and not those of  
           any third party. 
 

Page 3



 
 

      6.   When negotiating any sale price in relation to the Property, the Trustees must  
            look to obtain best value and should be guided by the surveyor's report which  
            they will obtain to this effect, and which will be required in order for the 
            charity to apply to the Charity Commission for consent to the disposal to a  
            Connected Person. 
 
      7.   If the Trustees decide they wish to dispose of part of the endowment of the  
            Property and obtain the Charity Commission's consent to do so they must  
            also decide what to do with the proceeds of sale. They have two choices: 
             
            a: Reinvest the proceeds in the remaining Property. 
            B: Purchase replacement property. 
 
            It is likely that any potential purchaser of the Property would wish to    
            investigate further the covenants 
[...]
ng notes page.

Page 12



These are the notes referred to on the following official copy
 
 
Title Number WYK899746
 
The electronic official copy of the document follows this message.
 
This copy may not be the same size as the original.
 
Please note that this is the only official copy we will issue. We will not issue a
paper official copy.

Page 13



This official copy is incomplete without the preceding notes page.

Page 14



This official copy is incomplete without the preceding notes page.

Page 15



This official copy is incomplete without the preceding notes page.

Page 16



This official copy is incomplete without the preceding notes page.

Page 17



This official copy is incomplete without the preceding notes page.

Page 18



This official copy is incomplete without the preceding notes page.

Page 19



This official copy is incomplete without the preceding notes page.

Page 20



This official copy is incomplete without the preceding notes page.

Page 21



This official copy is incomplete without the preceding notes page.

Page 22



 
 

 
            

 
 

Report of the Director of Place to the meeting of 
Regulatory and Appeals Committee to be held on 19

th
 

July 2018 

P 
 
 

Subject:   Request for permission to approach the Charity Commission 
for a scheme to construct a Crematorium at Northcliffe Park. 
 

Summary statement: 
 
This report covers a request for permission to approach the Charity Commission for a 
scheme for the possible construction of a crematorium and associated works at Northcliffe 
Park, Shipley.  This plot forms part of the land known as Norman Rae (or Northcliffe) 
Playing Fields, which is a registered charity (515034) of which the Council is Sole Trustee. 
 
The Committee has delegated authority to act on behalf of the Council as Trustee.  This is 
in line with Charity Commission guidance to provide a separation between the Council's 
statutory functions and its role as Trustee. 
 
 
 

  
Steve Hartley 
Strategic Director Place 

Portfolio:   
 
Department of Place 
 

Report Contact:  Phil Barker 
Phone: (01274) 432616 
E-mail: phil.barker@bradford.gov.uk 

 Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Regulatory and Appeals 

Page 23

Agenda Item 5/



 
 

1. SUMMARY 
 

This report covers a request for permission to approach the Charity Commission 
for a scheme for the possible construction of a crematorium and associated 
works at Northcliffe Park, Shipley.  This plot forms part of the land known as 
Norman Rae (or Northcliffe) Playing Fields, which is a registered charity (515034) 
of which the Council is Sole Trustee. 

 
The Committee has delegated authority to act on behalf of the Council as 
Trustee.  This is in line with Charity Commission guidance to provide a separation 
between the Council's statutory functions and its role as Trustee. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1     Bradford Council’s Bereavement Service are currently undertaking a  
          review of its crematoria provision. On the 8th November 2016 the Bereavement  
          Service presented a report to the Council Executive outlining the  
          Bereavement Strategy which has been produced in response to a number of  
          major concerns facing the Service that provide a significant risk to both the  
          continued scope and quality of service delivery. The Strategy identifies the  
          existing and future challenges facing the Service and provides clear direction  
          to enable the council to efficiently focus its resources, both capital and  
          revenue, to deliver a sustainable service over the coming years 
 
2.2     The Bereavement Investment Board (BIB) have gained permission, in        
          principle, from the Council’s Management Team, to move forward with locating  
          potential sites across the district. One possible site that fits the criteria to  

construct a crematorium has been identified as Norman Rae (or Northcliffe) 
Playing Fields in Shipley. 

 
2.2 The Council holds the property known as  Norman Rae (or Northcliffe) Playing 

Fields, Shipley, which is registered under title number WYK916483, on trust to  
           be used as a Open Space and  Recreation Ground for the general public. 
 
2.3      Norman Rae (or Northcliffe) Playing Fields is a registered charity – charity  

number 515034 – with its charitable objectives being "THE LANDS AND 
WOODLANDS CONVEYED BY THE INDENTURE SHALL BE USED AT ALL 
TIMES HEREAFTER SOLELY AND ENTIRELY AS AN OPEN SPACE FOR 
THE RECREATION AND BENEFIT OF THE PUBLIC AND FOR NO OTHER 
PURPOSE WHATEVER AND NOT FOR THE PURPOSE OF PROFIT AND 
ALL INCOME DERIVED FROM THE ESTATE SHALL BE USED FOR THE 
MAINTENANCE DEVELOPMENT OR IMPROVEMENT OF THE ESTATE 
. 

 A copy of the Land Registry plan is attached as Appendix A. 
 
3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 
 

None  
 
 

 

Page 24



 
 

4. FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL 
 
4.1 There are no financial or resource issue associated with this report. All the   

costs associated with this request will be met by the Bereavement Service 
from base budgets. 

 
5. RISK MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES 
 
 There are no significant risks arising out of the implementation of the 

proposed recommendations. 
 
6. LEGAL APPRAISAL 
 
6.1      Legal advice has been sort to advise the Trustees of their obligations in 

considering the request and any restriction through the charity documentation.  

 The internal Council Legal Team have advised that, in the first instance, the 
advice provided by Ward Hadaway for the Littlemoor Park Crematorium 
proposal is relevant. 

A copy of their report for Littlemoor Park is attached as:  Not for Publication 
Appendix B: 

          That report states that the Council in its capacity as Trustees should be aware 
that: 

 

 As the Council is both the Trustee of the Charity and also the potential 
beneficiary of the sale of part of the Property, this is a conflict of interest and 
needs to be managed appropriately. For example, it would be good practice if 
the individuals who make up a Committee which in effect takes the decisions 
for the corporate trusteeship of the Council in respect of the Charity are not 
the same individuals who would deal with the transfer of land from the Charity 
to the Council on behalf of the Council, for example Bereavement Services 

 

 In addition as the Council is the Trustee of the Charity, and also is the 
proposed purchaser of the Property, it will fall within the definition of 
"Connected Person" under section 118 of the Charities Act 2011. As a result 
an Order of the Charity Commission will be required to dispose of the 
Property (or the relevant part of the Property) to the Council unless the 
disposal is sanctioned by a Charity Commission Scheme. 
 

 The independent legal advisors have concluded that In order to dispose of the 
Property, the Charity will need to apply to the Charity Commission for a 
scheme in order to: 

 

1. Expressly authorise the proposed disposal on the basis that it comprises 
           designated property in respect of which section 121 of the Charities Act 
           will not be complied with.  
 

      2.  Expressly authorise the proposed disposal to the Council as a "Connected 
           Person".  
 
 

Page 25



 
 

      3. To address whether the Trustees intend to spend the funds held on the 
           implied trust. 
 

      4.  The Trustees of the Charity are obliged to consider both current and future 
           beneficiaries and are also obliged to not to prejudice either. 
 

      5.  When deciding whether or not to dispose of permanent endowment property,           
           the Trustees must act in the best interests of the Charity and not those of  
           any third party. 
 

      6.   When negotiating any sale price in relation to the Property, the Trustees must  
            look to obtain best value and should be guided by the surveyor's report which  
            they will obtain 

Minutes of the meeting


48

Minutes of a meeting of the Regulatory and Appeals 
Committee (sitting as Trustees) held on Thursday 19 
July 2018 at City Hall, Bradford

Commenced 5.15 pm
Concluded 6.20 pm

Present – Councillors

LABOUR CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL DEMOCRAT
Amran
S Hussain
Wainwright
Warburton

Cooke
M Pollard

R Ahmed

Observers: Councillors Jenkins, Love and Warnes (Minute 29)

Apologies: Councillors Brown, Griffiths and Watson

Councillor Warburton in the Chair

26.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

In the interests of transparency, Councillor Pollard disclosed that he had been 
contacted by a number of Baildon residents in respect of the item relating to 
Northcliffe Park, Shipley (Minute 29); he had passed the matter on to one of the 
other Ward Councillors to respond.

In the interests of transparency, Councillors Amran, Cooke, Wainwright and 
Warburton disclosed that they had been in receipt of a number of emails from 
interested parties in respect of the item relating to Northcliffe Park, Shipley 
(Minute 29) but had not entered into discussion or expressed an opinion on the 
issue.

27.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents.

NO ACTION



49

28.  LITTLEMOOR PARK, QUEENSBURY, BRADFORD

The Strategic Director – Place presented a report (Document “O”) which sought 
the Trustee’s permission to approach the Charity Commission to apply for a 
scheme in respect of the potential disposal of part of Littlemoor Park, 
Queensbury, Bradford.
 
He explained that the request had been forthcoming further to approval of the 
Council’s Bereavement Strategy. Feasibility studies were being undertaken in 
respect of five potential sites across the district, of which this was one, to allow 
the construction of two new crematoria and associated works.

The report explained that Littlemoor Park (otherwise known as Foster Park) was a 
registered charity (519426) of which the Council was the sole Trustee. Its 
charitable objectives were ‘for the purpose of a public park and recreation ground 
for the benefit and use of the inhabitants of Queensbury and the public and to be 
associated with the Silver Jubilee of his late Majesty King George the Fifth and in 
memory of the said Herbert Anderton Foster’.

Independent legal advice had been sought to advise the Trustees on their 
obligations and a summary was set out in the report (the full advice was 
appended to the report as Not for Publication Appendix C). This explained that 
unless the disposal of the property (or part of the property) to the Council was 
sanctioned by a Charity Commission Scheme then an Order of the Charity 
Commission would be required (under Section 118 of the Charities Act 2011). 
This was due to the Council being a ‘connected person’ and thus there being a 
conflict of interest. The report also reminded the Trustees that they had to act in 
the best interests of the Trust.

In response to questions from the Trustees, the Strategic Director and the City 
Solicitor said that:

 The understanding was that any scheme to dispose of the land could not be 
drawn up until the Charity Commission had been consulted and the Charity 
Commission could not be consulted until the agreement of the Trustees was 
obtained.

 The Charity Commission may ask how the Trust intended to use any funds 
arising from the disposal of the land.

The Trustees commented that:

 In order to get to the point of disposal the Trustees had to be comfortable that 
the disposal of any part of the park would be in the interests of the 
beneficiaries of the Trust ie the people of Queensbury. There was a need to 
be clear that there would be a benefit for the people of Queensbury before an 
approach was made to the Charity Commission.

 Any benefit would arise from the value of the land; this could be determined 
without permission being required from the Charity Commission. The benefits 
would be established from knowing how much the land was worth and 
whether that was enough to provide another facility for the people of 
Queensbury.

 At this stage this was purely an appraisal of the possibilities and the viability.



50

 The proposal was considered to be a non-starter; the land had been 
bequeathed as an open space for all time for the inhabitants of Queensbury.

 The Trustees were responsible for overseeing this process on behalf of the 
public and the people of Queensbury.

 The Trustees had to consider if they would be acting improperly if they 
requested a valuation so that they could consider if this was sufficient to 
provide value to people of Queensbury; or should the Charity Commission be 
approached first; or was the answer an unequivocal ‘no’ due to the terms of 
the Trust.

 It was understood that some Trust terms could become irrelevant due to 
changes in circumstances but in this case the land was still there so the 
purpose established by the Deed of Gift had not been frustrated.

The Strategic Director said that the legal advice was clear that the Trustees could, 
with the approval of the Charity Commission, properly dispose of a part of the 
park if they chose.

The City Solicitor stated that, as Trustees, a decision had to be made on whether 
the terms of the Trust were still valid and to consider whether they could be better 
served by a sum of money used to fulfil the same objectives.

Representatives of the Friends of Littlemoor Park were in attendance at the 
meeting and put forward the following concerns:

 The Friends Group and the wider community wholeheartedly objected to this 
proposal, a petition had been gathered with over 1000 signatures.

 The proposal constituted a serious conflict of interest. The Charity 
Commission suggested that without the removal of a conflict of interest a 
matter should not proceed.

 The independent legal advice did not appear to consider this to be as serious 
a matter as described by the Charities Commission. The information in the 
Strategic Director’s report did not resolve the conflict of interest and it was 
believed the Trustees could not, therefore, make a decision.

 The Trustees were not in possession of all the facts. An approach should only 
be made to the Charities Commission when the Trustees were in possession 
of all the relevant information; they had not been given all the information they 
required.

 The Trustees needed to be confident that all the facts had been gathered, this 
should include consultation. It was a criminal offence under the relevant 
legislation to not provide all the necessary information. The Committee had 
not been made aware of all the key facts.

 The proposal would not fulfil the terms of the Trust. It was considered that 
there had been a failure in the obligation to understand how the Charity 
benefited the public.

 The Trustees must behave with integrity in order to maintain the respect of the 
public.

 The Foster family had not been aware of these proposals nor had the Ward 
Councillors.

 A member of the Foster family had said this proposal had been a ‘bombshell’ 
to them. As a descendant of the person who had gifted the park, he 
considered this proposal to be against the spirit of the gift and it should be 
strongly resisted.



51

 Green spaces such as the park were needed in built up areas.  There were 
brownfield sites that could be used.

A Member of the Committee stressed that they were present in the role of Trustee 
not as Councillors.

The Strategic Director noted that the Trustees would not be involved in the 
conveyancing process if the scheme did progress.

Members expressed the view that it would be acting in undue haste to go to the 
Charity Commission at this stage and that consultation on the potential benefit 
should take place before any decision was made. The residents of Queensbury 
should be asked whether they considered that it would be appropriate to dispose 
of part of this land on the basis that the proceeds would be used for the benefit of 
the inhabitants of Queensbury.

The Strategic Director undertook to obtain an estimate of the potential financial 
benefit that could be achieved through disposal and to bring this information back 
to the Trustees alongside the results of a consultation exercise. This would allow 
consideration of whether the monies achieved through disposal could be of 
greater benefit to the people of Queensbury than retention of the land.

Resolved –

That the Strategic Director – Place be requested to:

(i) Undertake appropriate consultation with the inhabitants of 
Queensbury to ascertain their views on the potential disposal of part 
of Littlemoor Park, Queensbury on the basis that any proceeds would 
be used for their benefit, and

(ii) Establish the potential financial benefit to the Trust of such action, 

and to report back to the Trustees in due course.

ACTION: Strategic Director - Place

29.  NORTHCLIFFE PARK, SHIPLEY, BRADFORD

The Strategic Director – Place presented a report (Document “P”) which sought 
the Trustee’s permission to approach the Charity Commission to apply for a 
scheme in respect of the potential disposal of land at Northcliffe Park, Shipley.
 
The request had been forthcoming further to approval of the Council’s 
Bereavement Strategy. Feasibility studies were being undertaken in respect of 
five potential sites across the district, of which this was one, to allow the 
construction of two new crematoria and associated works.

The report explained that Northcliffe Park (also known as Norman Rae Playing 
Fields) was a registered charity (515034) of which the Council was the sole 
Trustee.



52

One of the Trustees noted that the deed in respect of this Trust was even more 
specific than that for the previous item relating to Littlemoor Park.

The Ward Councillors were in attendance at the meeting and made the following 
comments:

 It was necessary to clarify in respect of the reference to income in the Deed 
that this referred to income from rent or hiring out, not from sale of the land.

 It was considered that any consultation would be a waste of time and effort; 
the result could be foretold now.

 The Trustees should refuse the proposal outright.

 This matter was being considered in the context of building a crematorium.
 The Deed was very clear, stating.. ‘all lands and woodlands in perpetuity 

solely and entirely as an open space’. The benefit was tied directly to 
recreational purposes.

 The Trustees had a duty to abide by this; there was no need to consult.
 Income was subservient to these instructions and related to that achieved 

through recreational purposes not disposal of part of the park.

 The Deed contained clear instructions in respect of use for recreation and 
open space. The wording relating to it not being used for the purpose of profit 
worked in favour of not proceeding with this proposal.

 Use for cremation would not fulfil the Trust’s objectives.
 The need for a new crematorium was understood but this should not be 

pursued on the basis of using Northcliffe Park.
 The Local Government Association (LGA) guidelines stated that Council’s 

must insure that the purpose of a Trust was followed.
 The word ‘Trustee’ meant ‘to care’.
 The Council had a conflict of interest.
 The land must be available for the public at large.
 Trustees must be independent and must act in the interests of the charity not 

the Council.
 Had the Trustees visited the park? It was a very diverse, well loved and well 

used space close to the heart of all in Shipley and the fact that it had been 
gifted to the community was known by everyone. 

 A petition, of 1300 signatures, had been gathered in a matter of days.
 The crematorium proposal would remove a large part of the park and make 

the remaining land less pleasant.
 The proposal would also impact on wildlife and there were issues in relation to 

the Green Belt.
 This proposal should be a ‘no-go’.

The Trustees commented that:

 The members of the Committee were present as Trustees and always acted in 
the best interests of the charity concerned.

 As Trustees they had to act in the widest interest of all beneficiaries of the 
Trust. Although the gut instinct may be to say no if an organisation wished to 
purchase some of the Trust’s land it was considered that it would be wrong to 
not even explore what that might mean; all options should be considered.



53

In response to questions, the Strategic Director said that:

 The recommendations in the report had been led by the independent legal 
advice he had no alternative options to recommend.

 The percentage of park land that would be lost as a result of this proposal 
would be within 5 to 10 %.

A representative of the friends of Northcliffe Park addressed the meeting:

 The Charities Commission had recently released a report in respect of why the 
public found charities to be trustworthy. The Charity Commission stated that a 
Trust must always act in the best interests of the charity.

 There was a need to ensure that the duty was carried out for public benefit.
 There needed to be a proper understanding of the governing documents. 
 It was not understood how approaching the Commission supported or 

furthered the purpose of the Charity.
 There was a duty to ensure compliance with the indenture.
 Conflict of interest must be avoided.
 Any decision but to reject this proposal would conflict with the objectives of the 

charity.
 The Trustees must ensure assets were properly used and not put at risk.
 A crematorium did not fit with the charity’s purpose and was a risk to the 

charity.
 It was considered surprising that no risk management/governance issues had 

been included in the report; it was believed that there was a risk in terms of 
public confidence.

 The Trustees’ integrity would be called into question by approval.
 It was questioned how the decision could serve any interest other than the 

Council?
 No equality and diversity implications were detailed in the report. Northcliffe 

Park was used by a sizable Muslim population. Cremation was not permitted 
by their religion so there would be a disproportionate impact on this 
community.

 The Trustees were requested to do their duty, to stay true to the governance 
document and reject the proposal as no monetary value could replace what 
would be lost.

The Trustees said that:

 The terms of the Trust in this case had in no way been frustrated and were 
also very specific, permission should be denied.

 Whilst being very clear in terms of the Trustee’s purpose in acting in the 
interests of the Trust and its beneficiaries, it was still considered that proper 
consideration had to be given to what the proposal from the Council actually 
meant, to ascertain those people’s views on it and to make an informed 
decision based on all the evidence.

 If the Trustees refused the proposal without looking at the options it was 
considered that this would place them in a difficult position.



54

Further to which it was

Resolved –

That the Strategic Director – Place be requested to:

(i) Undertake appropriate consultation with the inhabitants of the 
Shipley and Heaton Wards to ascertain their views on the potential 
disposal of part of Northcliffe Park (Norman Rae Playing Fields), 
Shipley on the basis that any proceeds would be used for their 
benefit, and

(ii) Establish the potential financial benefit to the Trust of such action, 

and to report back to the Trustees in due course.

ACTION: Strategic Director - Place

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Regulatory and Appeals Committee.

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


